



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NORFOLK COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) C.A. No. 3443-VCP
)
JOS. A. BANK CLOTHIERS, INC.,)
)
Defendant.)

**COMBINED REPLY OF JOS. A. BANK CLOTHIERS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND REPLY OF NON-PARTIES WILLIAM
E. HERRON, SIDNEY H. RITMAN AND ANDREW A. GIORDANO IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENAS**

Joel Friedlander (#3163)
Sean Brennecke (#4686)
BOUCHARD MARGULES & FRIEDLANDER, P.A.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 573-3500
*Attorneys for Defendant Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc. and
Non-Party Directors William E. Herron, Sidney H.
Ritman and Andrew A. Giordano*

OF COUNSEL:

James A. Dunbar
Kristen H. Strain
VENABLE LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 494-6200
Attorneys for the Defendant and the Non-Party Directors

James P. Ulwick
Kramon & Graham PA
One South Street, Suite 2600
Baltimore, MD 21202-3201
(410) 752-6030
Attorney for the Non-Party Directors

DATED: July 11, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS MAY NOT USE DISCOVERY IN A SECTION 220 ACTION TO OBTAIN EITHER THE DOCUMENTS THAT ARE ULTIMATELY AT ISSUE OR DEPOSITIONS THAT ARE STATUTORILY UNAVAILABLE | 2 |
| II. THE SUBPOENAS ARE INEFFECTIVE | 9 |
| III. PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS ARE DISPUTED AND IRRELEVANT TO THE PENDING DISCOVERY MOTIONS | 9 |
| A. Plaintiff Has Not Established a Proper Purpose for Inspection of the Company’s Books and Records | 10 |
| B. The SLC Report Is Relevant to the Books and Records the Plaintiff Would Be Entitled to Inspect after Establishing a Proper Purpose for Inspection at Trial..... | 11 |
| C. The Hypothetical Future “Demand-Excused” Derivative Action Plaintiff Wishes to File Is Barred by the Ruling of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland in a Prior Shareholder Derivative Action Addressing the Same Underlying Conduct..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <i>In re Career Education Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 184 (Sept. 28, 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Grimes v. DSC Communications</i> , 724 A.2d 561 (Del. Ch. 1998)..... | 6,7,9,10,12 |
| <i>Henik ex rel. LaBranche & Co. Inc. v LaBranche</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kaufman v. CA, Inc.</i> , 905 A.2d 749 (Del Ch. 2006)..... | 6,7,8,10,11 |
| <i>Leyoyer v. Greenspan</i> , 2006 WL 2987705 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>Maitland v. Int’l Registries, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 3669-CC (Del. Ch. June 6, 2008)..... | 4,5,6,8 |
| <i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc’ns</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D. Mass. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>West Coast Mgmt. & Capital, LLC v. Carrier Access Corp.</i> , 914 A.2d 636 (Del. Ch. 2006)..... | 11,12 |
| <i>U.S. Die Casting and Development Co. v. Security First Corp.</i> , 1995 Del. Ch. LEXIS 49 (Apr. 28, 1995)..... | 4,8 |
| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> | |
| 6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-305..... | 4 |
| 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220 (c)..... | 3 |
| 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3114 | 9 |
| Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate & Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> (2007)..... | 4 |
